

Index No. 22-cv-1445 (LAK)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PATRICIA RODNEY,

Plaintiff,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants City of New York, Sgt.
Hernandez, and Officer Clement
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: John Schemitsch
Tel: (212) 356-3539*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I	5
ANY CLAIM FOR FALSE ARREST FAILS AS DEFENDANTS HAD PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST PLAINTIFF	5
A. Plaintiff’s False Arrest Claim Fails As Officers Had Probable Cause To Arrest Plaintiff For Trespass, Criminal Trespass In The Third Degree, And Obstruction Of Government Administration	5
B. Defendants Hernandez And Clement Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	10
POINT II.....	11
PLAINTIFF'S DENIAL OF RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	12
POINT III.....	14
PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	15
A. Plaintiff’s First Amendment Retaliation Claim Should Be Dismissed As There Was Probable Cause For Plaintiff’s Arrest.....	15

	<u>Page</u>
B. Defendants Hernandez And Clement Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	16
POINT IV.....	17
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM UNDER NEW YORK CIVIL RIGHTS LAW SECTION 79-P FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	17
POINT V.....	18
PLAINTIFF’S MUNICIPAL LIABILITY CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT CITY OF NEW YORK SHOULD BE DISMISSED	18
A. Plaintiff’s Municipal Liability Claim of an Illegal Policy Fails as the Policy Provided Reasonable Restrictions	15
B. Plaintiff’s Municipal Liability Claim of Improper Training Is Insufficiently Pled	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Adekoya v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</u> , 375 Fed. Appx. 119 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<u>Amron v. Moran Stanley Inv. Advisors Inc.</u> , 464 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<u>Ashley v. City of N.Y.</u> , No. 14-CV-5559 (NGG), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59201 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2017).....	13-14
<u>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</u> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	6
<u>Baez v. Jetblue Airways Corp.</u> , No. 09-CV-596, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67020, 2009 WL 2447990 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2009).....	12
<u>Baraschi v. Silverwear, Inc.</u> , 01-cv-11263, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24515 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2002).....	8
<u>Bertuglia v. Schaffler</u> , 672 F. App'x 96 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<u>Blue v. Koren</u> 72 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<u>Bradway v. Gonzales</u> , 26 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<u>Brogdon v. City of New Rochelle</u> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	21
<u>Brown v. City of New York</u> , No. 14-CV-5372 (BMC), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181736 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2014).....	14
<u>Buie v. City of New York</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147642, 2015 WL 6620230 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2015).....	14
<u>Caldarola v. Calabrese</u> , 298 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<u>Carvalho v. City of N.Y.</u> , 732 Fed. Appx. 18 (2d Cir. Apr. 25, 2018).....	15
<u>City of Canton v. Harris</u> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	18-19
<u>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</u> , 485 U.S. 112 (1985).....	18
<u>Codrington v. City of New York</u> , No. 12 CV 01650 (SLT) (SMG), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24905 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2015).....	5
<u>Connell v. Signoracci</u> , 153 F.3d 74, 79 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<u>Conopco Inc. v. Roll International</u> , 231 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Ed. Fund, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	19
<u>Curley v. Village</u> 268 F.3d 65 (2d 2001).....	15
<u>Daniels v. Williams</u> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	13
<u>Davis v. City of New York</u> , 15 Civ. 5900 (LGS), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46717 (Mar. 28, 2017).....	10
<u>Dunkelberger v. Dunkelberger</u> , No. 14-CV-3877, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133814, 2015 WL 5730605 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....	4-5
<u>Dwares v. City of New York</u> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993).....	21
<u>Escalera v. Lunn</u> , 361 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<u>Fabrikant v. French</u> , 691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<u>Figueroa v. Mazza</u> , 825 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6
<u>Food Employees v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</u> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	7
<u>Grandon v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</u> , 147 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<u>Garcia v. Doe</u> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<u>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</u> , 838 F.3d 265, 279 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<u>Gericke v. Begin</u> , 753 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2014).....	16
<u>Gilk v. Cunniffe</u> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	19
<u>Hayden v. City of New York</u> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234778 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019).....	12
<u>Hoyos v. City of N.Y.</u> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<u>Hunter v. Bryant</u> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	10-11
<u>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</u> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	19-20
<u>Jaegly v. Couch</u> , 439 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<u>Jenkins v. City of New York</u> , 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<u>Jocks v. Tavernier</u> , 316 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Johnson v. City of New York</u> , No. 05-cv-7519, 2008 WL 4450270 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2008)	9
<u>Jovanovic v. City of N.Y.</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144388 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2010)	14
<u>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</u> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	22
<u>Lehal v. Cent. Falls. Dept. Facility Corp.</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. 177587 (S.D.N.Y.).....	19
<u>Lennon v. Miller</u> , 66 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	11
<u>Marcavage v. City of New York</u> , No. 05-CV-4949 (RJS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107724 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010), <u>aff'd</u> , 689 F.3d 98, 110 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<u>Martinez v. California</u> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	13
<u>Matthews v. City of New York</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136907 (S.D.N.Y.)	19
<u>McGhie v. Main</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117606 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	13
<u>Mocek v. City of Albuquerque</u> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (N.M.D.C. Feb. 28, 2014)	20-21
<u>Monell v. Dep't of Social Services</u> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	18, 21
<u>Nieves v. Bartlett</u> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (May 28, 2019)	15
<u>Nnodimele v. Derienzo</u> , No. 13-CV-3461 (ARR)(RLM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83357 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2016)	14
<u>Paycom Billing Servs. v. Mastercard Intl. Inc.</u> , 467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	10-11
<u>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	18
<u>People v. Brown</u> , 925 NY2d 374 (1969)	6-7, 21
<u>People v. Jackson</u> , 46 Misc. 3d 142 (2015)	7, 16
<u>People v. Pennisi</u> , 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5585 (2018)	7
<u>People v. Reape</u> , 22 Misc. 3d 615 (2008).....	7-8, 20

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Powers v. Coe</u> , 728 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1984)	13
<u>Randolph v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</u> , No. 17-CV-1433 (DLC), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98603 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2018)	13
<u>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</u> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997)	12-13
<u>Saimels v. Air Transp. Local 504</u> , 992 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1993)	4
<u>Sazerac Co., Inc. v. Falk</u> , 861 F.Supp. 253 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	8
<u>Smith v. City of Cumming</u> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	19
<u>Sorluccho v. New York City Police Dep’t</u> , 971 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<u>Stewart v. Riviana Foods Inc.</u> , No. 16-CV-6157, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146665, 2017 WL 4045952 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2017).....	4-5
<u>Torraco v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</u> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<u>Turley v. New York City Police Dep’t</u> , 93-cv-8748, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2582 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 1996)	20
<u>Turner v. Driver</u> , 848 F.3d 678 (5 th Cir. 2017)	19
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	20
<u>Weyant v. Okst</u> , 101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<u>Wiles v. City of New York</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148024 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2016)	16-17
<u>Zahrey v. Coffey</u> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<u>Zellner v. Summerlin</u> , 494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007)	5-6, 10-11
 Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 4, 10, 22
New York Civil Rights Law § 79-P.....	1, 17-18, 22
New York Penal Law 140.00(5)	6
New York Penal Law 140.05	5-6
New York Penal Law 140.10(a)	5-6

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
New York Penal Law 195.05.....	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 12-13, 18
